

Sr. No. 06

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU

WP (C) No. 541/2025

Union of India and others

.... Petitioner/Appellant(s)

Through:- Mr. Vikas Sharma, CGSC

V/s

Joginder Singh

.....Respondent(s)

Through:- Mr. Om Goswami, Advocate vice
Mr. Amit Singh, Advocate

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR, JUDGE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PARIHAR, JUDGE

ORDER
28.01.2026

CM No. 04/2026

1. This is an application for placing on record Original Application and the written statement appended with the application.
2. The application, for the reasons stated therein, is allowed. The Original Application as well as the written statement appended with the application are taken on record.

WP (C) No. 541/2025

3. The matter could not be considered due to non-availability of Mr. Amit Singh, learned counsel appearing for the respondent. On the request of Mr. Om Goswami, learned counsel, the matter is adjourned.
4. List on 21.02.2026.
5. In the meanwhile, the contempt proceedings insofar as it pertain to the grant of service element of disability pension, shall remain stayed.

(SANJAY PARIHAR)
JUDGE

(SANJEEV KUMAR)
JUDGE

Jammu:
28.01.2026
Shafqat

